An Act to confirm a Resolution or By-law of the Corporation of Montreal, and to empower the Harbour Commissioners of Montreal to erect a Gallery across Capital Street in Montreal.

HEREAS by a By-law or Resolution duly made and passed by Preamble. the Mayor, Aldermen, and Citizens of the City of Montreal, By-law cited. on the 25th day of May, 1853, permission was granted for the erection by the Harbour Commissioners of Montreal, of an enclosed iron Gal-5 lery across Capital Street, in the said City, which permission it is desirable should have legislative sanction;—Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows;

I. The said By-law or Resolution is hereby sanctioned and con-The said Byp firmed, and it shall be lawful for the said Harbour Commissioners of Corporation of Montreal to erect and maintain, and from time to time when necessary Montreal conto repair or rebuild, an enclosed iron Gallery, across Captial Street firmed, on ceraforesaid, connecting the third story of the House known as the tain conditions. "Montreal House," with the building erected on the opposite of the 5 said Street, by the said Harbour Commissioners of Montreal;—such Gallery not to exceed the dimensions referred to in the said By-law or Resolution; to wit, ten feet in height by eight feet in width, and the floor thereof not to be lower than the floor of third story of the said "Montreal House,"

O Provided always, that nothing in this Act contained shall deprive, or Proviso: be construed to deprive, any proprietor or proprietors, tenant or ten-damages to ants of property, in the said street, of his or their or any of their rights persons inclaims, or remedies, for the recovery of compensation for any damage jured. which the erection and maintenance of the said Gallery shall cause to 5 them, or any of them.

II. This Act shall be deemed a pubic Act.

Public Act.